

Ordinance No. 2023/06/05-1

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING HOURS OF OPERATION FOR SALE OF LIQUOR AND AMENDING § 163-14 OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Maroa this 5th Day of June, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, this 5th Day of June, 2023.

ORDINANCE No. 2023/06/05-1

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING HOURS OF OPERATION FOR SALE OF LIQUOR AND AMENDING § 163-14 OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS by City Ordinance § 163-14 Hours of Operation, the times allowed for licensed establishments to sell and/or serve alcoholic beverages shall be set from time to time by the City Council;

WHEREAS § 163-14 Hours of Operation was previously amended by ordinances 2017/10/23-2 and 2017/11/27-3;

WHEREAS the previous changes to § 163-14 Hours of Operation have been determined to create an unnecessary financial burden towards retailers, given the increasing number of consumers who work alternate shifts, etc.;

WHEREAS the City of Maroa has determined it is in the interest of the City to modify its Ordinances dealing with hours of operation for licensed establishments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. § 163-14 **Hours of Operation** is hereby modified (text removed shall be indicated by strikethrough and text add shall be indicated by underline) as follows:

§ 163-14 Hours of Operation.

All licensees may sell or permit to be sold on or in their licensed premises alcoholic liquors between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. the following day. Alcoholic liquors shall not be sold or consumed after 2:00 a.m.; with the exception of New Year's Eve, when alcoholic liquors maybe sold and consumed upon the premises until 3:00 a.m. on January 1. Alcoholic liquors shall not be sold or consumed after 2:00 a.m. on Sunday, except between the hours of 12:00 noon and 10:00 p.m.

§ 163-14 Hours of Operation.

Alcoholic products may only be sold or consumed in appropriately licensed establishments during the following times:

Monday 6:00 a.m. – Tuesday 2:00 a.m. Tuesday 6:00 a.m. – Wednesday 2:00 a.m. Wednesday 6:00 a.m. – Thursday 2:00 a.m. Thursday 6:00 a.m. – Friday 2:00 a.m. Friday 6:00 a.m. – Saturday 2:00 a.m. Saturday 6:00 a.m. – Sunday 2:00 a.m. Sunday 10:00 a.m. – Sunday 10:00 p.m. OR Sunday, December 31st 10:00 a.m. – Monday, January 1st 2:00 a.m. **PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED**, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, on this 5th Day of June, 2023.

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Alderman Monty Greutman	X			
Alderwoman Angela Bogle				X
Alderman Jeremiah Grider		X		-1
Alderman Matt Riley	X			
Alderman Blake West	X			
Alderwoman Toni Stoutenborough	X			
Mayor Ryan Wilkey				
TOTALS	4]		1

Wey Ryan Wilkey, Mayor

ATTEST:

riptel barrott

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

)

COUNTY OF MACON

Certificate

I, Crystal Parrott, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois.

S.S.

I further certify that on June 5th, 2023.the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality passed and approved

ORDINANCE NO. 2023/06/05-1

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING HOURS OF OPERATION FOR SALE OF LIQUOR AND AMENDING § 163-14 OF THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **ORDINANCE NO. 2023/05/01-1**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on June 5th, 2023 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Maroa, Illinois, this 5th Day of June, 2023.

con

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal